No. 390, S.]

[Published April 3, 1925.

## CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT relating to the salary of the senior superior court judge of Dane county, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund such sums as may be necessary for the salary of the senior superior court judge of Dane county at the rate of five thousand dollars per annum from February 19, 1925, to April 30, 1925. Such salary shall be paid upon a voucher duly verified and certified by said judge.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1925.

No. 85, S.]

[Published April 4, 1925.

## CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to create subsection (14b) of section 59.07 of the statutes, relating to the power of county boards to build sidewalks.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.07 of the statutes to read: (59.07) (14b) Provide, in counties having a population of two hundred fifty thousand or over, by contract or otherwise, for the building of sidewalks outside the corporate limits of any city or village in such county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1925.